## **Exhibit A**



## Randy Leonard, Commissioner David G. Shaff, Administrator

1120 SW 5th Avenue, Room 600 Portland, Oregon 97204-1926 Information: 503-823-7404 www.portlandonline.com/water



An Equal Opportunity Employer

Contract / PO#	30000667	Change Order #	005	
Project Name:	Bull Run Dam 1 Outlet Works Improvements, Phase 2	Project Number:	1068 W00817.IC	
Contractor:	Global Diving & Salvage, Inc.	Bid Number:	110363	
Address:	3840 W. Marginal Way SW	Current Substantial	12/31/09	
City, State, Zip	Seattle, Washington 98106	Completion Date:		

The Parties hereby agree as follows:

This Change Order is for the additional work described below to be paid on the lump sum basis of \$306,515.00. No additional Contract Time is allotted as part of the Change Order. The additional work is as follows:

- 1) Additional effort required to core anchors for Sluice Gate No. 6 as indicated in the notice of Differing Site Conditions received from Global Diving and Salvage, Inc. (Global) via e-mail on August 20, 2009, for \$5,704.00.
- One additional exploratory dive to inspect the remaining trash racks, I-beams, and connections as directed in Change Order 002 for \$4,414.00.
- 3) Extra work required to remove concrete impeding the removal and replacement of the stems for Gate No. 1 and Gate. No. 7 as indicated in the notice of Differing Site Conditions received from Global via e-mail on December 10, 2009, for \$156,484.00.
- 4) Fabrication and installation of base plates for the actuators required due to existing oversized core holes for \$3,099.00.
- 5) Installation of two 2", 140' long, Schedule 80 PVC slotted casing pipes in the chamber between the curtain wall and dam wall beneath the South Gate House as directed by Construction Change Directive (CCD) 002 for \$33,098.00.
- 6) Extra work required to clear debris preventing Sluice Gate No. 4 from operating correctly as a result of Differing Site Conditions for \$16,733.00.
- 7) Installation of the new trash racks and I-beams fabricated as directed by Change Order 001 to replace the trash racks and I-beams removed as directed by Change Order 001 for \$82,309.00
- 8) Installation of trash rack safety lashings on the I-beams at elevations 994' and 986' as directed by CCD 003 for \$4,674.00.

ψ1,071.000			0 .1
Change Order Amount	<u>\$306,515.00</u>	Change in Contract Time	<u>0 days</u>
<b>Revised Substantial Con</b>	npletion Date: Decembe	e <u>r 31, 2009</u>	

The agreed upon price and additional contract time, if any, resolves all issues of contract time and compensation in accordance with Section 00196.10 of the 2007 City of Portland Standard Construction Specifications.

Original Contract Amount Total Previous Change Order Amounts This Change Order Amount Total Change Orders plus Original Contract	Amount	\$ 786,506.00 \$ 169,745.00 \$ 306,515.00 \$ 1,262,766\\( 00 \)	Net change of total change orders from original amount  60.55%
Mal Lagin 5	1/10/2010	MULTA	S/19/10
Contractor's Representative	5/11/10 Date	Chief Engineer (if required)	Date
Bureau Project Manager/ Owner's Representative	Date	Bureau Director (if required)	Date
Principal Engineer	Date	Purchasing Agent (if required)	Date
		Mayor or Commissioner (if required	) Date